New York Da

ily News/Siena College Research Institute

June 5-8, 2011

1,009 New York State Residents
MOE +/-3.1%
Q20. Now switching to another topic, how often would you say you think about the events that took place on September 11, 2001 when the Twin Towers at the World Trade Center in New York City were destroyed? Would you say you think
about those events:
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
Every day 17% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 15% 22% 19% | 17% | 23% | 15% | 12% | 16% 19% 25% | 13% | 19% | 18% | 21% | 13% | 19% | 13% | 16% | 19% 14% | 19% | 17% | 14%
Less than every day but at least once a 30% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 34% 28% 34% [ 29% | 26% | 37% | 30% | 32% 18% 36% | 26% | 36% | 29% | 32% | 29% | 31% | 28% | 29% | 32% 33% | 27% | 41% | 35%
:::::a" onceaweekbutatleastoncea | o | 500 | 2006 | 239 | 20% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 20% | 8% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 33% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 25% | 22% | 21% | 19%
:;ise::a;'e‘;':ce amonth butat least several | ;o0 | 000 | 289 | 28% | 279% | 29% | 25% | 30% | 26% | 25% | 3a% | 27% | 36% | 30% | 37% | 25% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 20% | 329 | 31% | 28% | 26% | 29% | 20% | 29%
Hardly ever think about those events 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Never think about those events 1% 1% | 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Q21. For past anniversaries of September 11th, did you personally do anything to commemorate the day or to pay homage to those that lost their life on that day?
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
Yes 56% | 52% | 59% | 49% | 59% 64% 67% | 52% | 54% | 58% | 57% | 57% 49% 57% | 48% | 64% | 55% | 64% | 42% | 60% | 47% | 53% | 53% 61% | 56% | 64% | 58%
No 43% | 47% | 40% | 50% | 41% 35% 33% [ 48% | 44% | 42% | 43% | 43% 51% 42% | 52% | 35% | 45% | 35% | 58% | 39% | 52% | 47% | 46% 38% | 44% | 36% | 41%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Q22. And this year as we approach the tenth anniversary of 9/11, do you plan to do anything in order to commemorate the day or to pay homage to those that lost their life on that day?
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
Yes 58% | 57% | 59% | 56% | 58% 67% 70% | 53% | 57% | 60% | 58% | 58% 51% 65% | 54% | 68% | 51% | 68% | 50% | 57% | 50% | 51% | 61% 62% | 60% | 63% | 60%
No 34% | 36% | 32% | 36% | 36% 26% 25% [ 38% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 35% 40% 26% | 35% | 27% | 41% | 27% | 39% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 33% 31% | 34% | 31% | 35%
Don't know 8% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 4% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% | 5% 8% 5% 10% 7% | 10% | 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Q23. Did you personally know anyone that lost their life as a result of what happened on 9/11?
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
Yes 33% | 33% | 33% | 32% | 39% 28% 39% [ 31% | 38% | 46% | 18% | 35% 24% 41% | 24% | 38% | 34% | 42% | 32% | 25% | 28% | 25% | 34% 44% | 35% | 34% | 37%
No 67% | 67% | 67% | 68% | 61% 72% 61% | 69% | 61% | 54% | 82% | 65% 76% 59% | 76% | 62% | 66% | 58% | 68% | 75% | 72% | 75% | 66% 55% | 65% | 66% | 63%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q24. The official investigation of the World Trade Center destruction has concluded that the buildings collapsed as a result of the damage done by the two planes crashing into the skyscrapers. Some argue that in addition to the damage done
by the two planes that there had to have been explosives detonated in the buildings in order to result in their collapse. Do you accept the official explanation of the destruction resulting from the two planes or do you believe there were also
explosives detonated in the buildings that were destroyed?
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
Official explanation 73% | 76% | 71% | 67% | 78% 77% 79% [ 71% | 70% | 75% | 76% | 79% 64% 57% | 65% | 78% | 77% | 79% | 89% | 73% | 63% | 66% | 74% 85% | 76% | 81% | 79%
Explosives in addition to two planes 16% | 14% | 18% | 19% | 13% 16% 14% | 17% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 11% 28% 30% | 25% | 13% | 13% | 12% 2% 18% | 24% | 23% | 16% 8% 14% | 11% | 14%
Don't know 10% | 9% | 11% | 12% | 9% 6% 7% | 11% | 10% | 8% | 11% 9% 7% 12% | 10% | 9% | 10% [ 9% 7% 9% | 12% | 11% | 10% 5% 9% 8% 7%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
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Thinking specifically about you and how you feel nearly 10 years after 9/11, for each of the following, tell me whether it applies to you all the time, frequently, not very often, or not at all.

Q25. | am concerned about my safety when using public transportation
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
All the time 15% | 13% | 17% | 11% | 16% 15% 16% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 11% | 12% 23% 22% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 14% | 15% [ 12% | 10%
Often 22% | 17% | 27% | 23% | 23% 23% 23% | 22% | 27% | 22% | 16% | 20% 24% 32% | 27% | 23% | 17% | 26% | 26% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 22% | 20% | 18%
Not very often 30% | 30% | 30% | 32% | 29% 30% 35% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 31% | 32% 24% 21% | 33% | 31% | 27% | 30% | 34% | 30% | 29% | 25% | 33% | 34% | 32% [ 32% | 39%
Not at all 31% | 39% | 24% | 34% | 30% 30% 25% | 34% | 26% | 29% | 38% | 34% 27% 24% | 26% | 29% | 38% | 28% | 22% | 32% | 36% | 33% | 33% | 26% | 30% | 32% | 31%
Don't know 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 3% 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% 2% 3% 0% 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% | 3% | 2%
Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0%
Q26. | look more closely at the people around me in public places, wondering whether they might be a terrorist
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
All the time 12% | 10% | 13% | 8% | 14% 11% 14% | 11% | 13% | 10% | 11% | 11% 14% 17% | 9% | 15% | 10% | 14% | 12% | 11% | 10% | 13% [ 12% | 11% | 10% | 14% | 8%
Often 23% | 21% | 24% | 15% | 26% 28% 24% | 22% | 25% | 22% | 20% | 21% 30% 27% | 22% | 27% | 20% | 27% | 26% | 23% | 16% | 21% | 19% | 28% | 22% | 23% | 22%
Not very often 32% | 30% | 33% | 36% | 27% 36% 36% | 30% | 31% | 35% | 31% | 33% 23% 26% | 35% | 30% | 32% | 32% | 32% | 31% | 33% | 28% | 35% | 33% | 31% | 34% | 38%
Not at all 33% | 37% | 29% | 40% | 33% 24% 26% | 36% | 30% | 32% | 37% | 34% 33% 31% | 33% | 28% | 38% | 27% | 30% | 34% | 40% | 37% | 34% | 28% | 36% [ 29% | 31%
Don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q27. 1 am concerned when | see a low flying airplane
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/

Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other

Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv
10% | 13% | 13% | 11% [ 8% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 10% | 6%

All the time 11% | 8% | 14% | 10% | 12% 13% 11% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 9% 9% 21% 14% | 11% | 12%
Often 18% | 15% | 20% | 19% | 19% 17% 21% [ 16% | 20% | 19% | 14% | 17% 16% 23% | 12% | 26% | 14% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 19% 18% | 18% | 17% | 17%
Not very often 27% | 27% | 28% | 27% | 28% 27% 29% | 27% | 27% | 30% | 26% | 28% 26% 29% | 36% | 27% | 20% | 27% | 31% | 27% | 28% | 25% | 28% 31% | 28% | 22% | 32%
Not at all 42% | 50% | 35% | 43% | 40% 42% 39% [ 44% | 39% | 38% | 49% | 46% 37% 33% | 40% | 35% | 54% | 40% | 40% | 45% | 45% | 44% | 42% 38% | 39% | 49% | 45%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q28. While it may not be right, I'm suspicious of people that I think look Muslim when I'm in a public place
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
All the time 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 13% 13% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 8% 8% 7% 16% 5% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 7% 9% 8% 11% 9% | 12% | 9%
Often 15% | 12% | 17% | 9% | 15% 20% 15% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 16% | 18% 12% 6% 12% | 17% | 14% | 21% | 17% | 10% | 10% | 14% | 14% 16% | 12% | 17% | 17%
Not very often 29% | 27% | 30% | 27% | 31% 31% 33% [ 27% | 27% | 32% | 29% | 31% 25% 28% | 30% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 35% | 25% | 26% | 24% | 30% 34% | 29% | 34% | 30%
Not at all 46% | 50% | 41% | 56% | 44% 36% 37% | 49% | 48% | 42% | 45% | 43% 55% 51% | 50% | 41% | 48% | 36% | 36% | 55% | 54% | 51% | 47% 38% | 50% | 37% | 42%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
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Q29. | worry about another terrorist attack taking place in New York
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
All the time 17% | 14% | 19% | 13% | 17% 19% 20% | 15% | 20% | 16% | 13% | 15% 21% 27% | 11% | 20% | 16% | 21% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 20% | 10%
Often 37% | 32% | 41% | 35% | 37% | 40% 34% | 38% | 36% | 37% | 38% | 36% 32% 35% | 39% | 40% | 32% | 40% | 42% | 35% | 33% | 34% | 38% | 37% | 39% [ 34% | 40%
Not very often 31% | 34% | 29% | 36% | 30% 30% 35% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 31% | 33% 29% 29% | 34% | 28% | 33% | 27% | 37% | 33% | 34% | 30% | 31% | 36% | 32% | 33% | 36%
Not at all 15% | 19% | 11% | 16% | 15% 11% 10% | 17% | 11% | 17% | 18% | 15% 18% 10% | 14% | 12% | 19% | 12% | 9% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 14%
Don't know 1% [ 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
Q30. How likely is it that you will leave New York because of your level of concern over the possibility of another terrorist attack? Are you very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at all likely to leave New York because of your level of
concern?
Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income Party
Afr Amer $50K- Ind/
Total| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Dem | Rep | Other
Very likely 5% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 3% 7% 5% | 5% | 6% | 1% | 5% 3% 9% 12% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 6% 3% 5% | 4% 8% 4% 1% 4% | 5% | 2%
Somewhat likely 5% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 4% 4% 4% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 2% 4% 11% 8% 5% | 5% | 3% | 6% 1% 7% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% | 2% | 3%
Not very likely 19% | 18% | 19% | 13% | 20% 22% 20% | 18% | 20% | 22% | 14% | 17% 18% 23% | 17% | 22% | 16% | 21% | 22% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 25%
Not at all likely 71% | 72% | 70% | 77% | 73% 67% 70% | 72% | 65% | 71% | 79% | 77% 61% 56% | 71% | 68% | 78% | 67% | 73% | 72% | 75% | 66% | 73% | 77% | 74% | 77% | 71%
Don't know 1% [ 0% | 1% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% [ 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0%
Refused 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Residents

Party (Among Registered Voters)

Democrat 47%

Republican 25%

Independent/Other 23%
Region

NYC 43%

Suburbs 23%

Upstate 34%
Political View

Liberal 28%

Moderate 38%

Conservative 27%
Union Household

Yes 30%

No 69%
Religion

Catholic 37%

Jewish 9%

Protestant 23%

Other 32%
Age

18 to 34 29%

35to 54 37%

55 and older 30%
Gender

Male 48%

Female 52%
Race/Ethnicity

White 67%

African American/Black 11%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 32%

$50,000 to $100,000 28%

$100,000 or more 26%
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